Effect of assumed conversion of convertible debt:

Interest expense, net of tax, on 3.00% convertible notes -   -   148   747   1,631   1,636   1,495   1,506   1,507

Interest expense, net of tax, on 4.75% convertible notes 1,557   1,554   2,224   461   640   992   698   718   809

AFFO - diluted 222,945$  223,310$  196,878$  208,040$  189,868$  175,372$  179,532$  170,956$  168,531$

AFFO per share

Basic 3.89$   3.91$   3.52$   3.89$   3.65$   3.48$   3.56$   3.40$   3.37$

Diluted 3.75$   3.77$   3.39$   3.64$   3.29$   3.03$   3.10$   2.95$   2.90$

© 2015 Equinix Inc. Equinix.com 46

Non-GAAP Reconciliations

Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

Income from operations 124,697$   -$   124,697$

Interest and other income (expense):

Interest income and expense, net (66,130)   -   (66,130)

Loss on debt extinguishment (51,183)   51,183   (1) -

Other income 681   -   681

Total interest and other, net (116,632)   51,183   (65,449)

Income (loss) from operations before income taxes 8,065   51,183   59,248

Income tax benefit (expense) 2,014   (13,241)   (2) (11,227)   -

Net income (loss) 10,079   37,942   48,021

Net (income) loss attributable to redeemable non-controlling interests 1,249   -   1,249

Net income (loss) attributable to Equinix 11,328$   37,942$   49,270$

Net income (loss) per share attributable to Equinix:

Basic net income (loss) per share 0.22$   0.96$

Shares used in computing basic net income (loss) per share 51,332 51,332

Diluted net income (loss) per share 0.22$   0.94$

Shares used in computing diluted net income (loss) per share 51,652 3,152 (3) 54,804

(1)

(2)

(3)

EQUINIX, INC.

PRO FORMA RESULTS EARNINGS PER SHARE

(In thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

Jun 30, 2014

Represents the loss on debt extinguishment related to the exchanges of the 3.00% convertible notes and 4.75% convertible